

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

No. 04-76131

**CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES,
PETITIONER,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
DEPUTY SOLICITOR**

**CAROL J. BANTA
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

APRIL 15, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. NATURE OF THE CASE, COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS, AND DISPOSITION BELOW	2
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	4
B. The ALJ Decision and Commission Orders.....	6
1. Proceedings Before Administrative Law Judge and ALJ Decision.....	6
2. Opinion No. 466.....	8
3. Opinion No. 466-A.....	9
4. Opinion No. 466-B	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	16
II. FERC PROPERLY APPLIED ITS POLICY OF ALLOWING COSTS OF FACILITIES THAT PERFORM A NETWORK TRANSMISSION FUNCTION TO BE ROLLED INTO THE TRANSMISSION RATE BASE	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
A. FERC’s Policy Favors “Rolled-in” Cost Allocation for Facilities That Benefit the Transmission Grid	18
B. FERC Never Endorsed PG&E’s Subfunctionalized Rate Method	22
C. DWR’s Arguments Regarding Exceptions to FERC’s Roll-in Policy and PG&E’s Decisionmaking Are Irrelevant.....	27
1. FERC’s Precedents Regarding Non-Integrated Facilities Are Inapposite	27
2. PG&E’s Decisionmaking Is Not Relevant.....	30
III. FERC’S FINDINGS ARE SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE	31
A. The Record Showed That the Loop Facilities Serve the Integrated Transmission Network.....	33
B. The Record Showed That the Dual-Function Facilities Serve the Integrated Transmission Network	38
C. The Record Showed That the Dedicated Facilities Serve the Integrated Transmission Network	39
D. DWR’s Arguments Do Not Detract From the Substantial Evidence Showing the Facilities’ Integration With the Transmission Grid	40
IV. DWR’S DUE PROCESS ARGUMENT IS MERITLESS	43
V. DWR’S REMAINING ARGUMENTS ARE MERITLESS	47
A. DWR Misunderstands the Purpose of the Compliance Filing	47
B. DWR’s Discrimination Argument Likewise Fails	49

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CONCLUSION.....	50
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
COURT CASES:	
<i>Ash Grove Cement Co. v. FTC</i> , 577 F.2d 1368 (9th Cir. 1978)	42
<i>B&J Oil & Gas v. FERC</i> , 353 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	42
<i>Bear Lake Watch, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 324 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Brannan v. United Student Aid Funds, Inc.</i> , 94 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 1996)	16
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. FERC</i> 329 F.3d 700 (9th Cir 2003)	17, 41
<i>California Dep't of Water Resources v. FERC</i> , 341 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 2003)	27
<i>California Dep't of Water Resources v. FERC</i> , 306 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>City of Fremont v. FERC</i> , 336 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Eichler v. SEC</i> , 757 F.2d 1066 (9th Cir. 1985)	17
<i>Entergy Servs., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 319 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	16, 20, 21, 22, 43
<i>In re California Power Exch. Corp.</i> , 245 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Mid-Continent Area Power Pool v. FERC</i> , 305 F.3d 780 (8th Cir. 2002)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
COURT CASES (cont'd):	
<i>Midwest ISO Transmission Owners v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1361 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	21, 22
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	4
<i>Public Serv. Comm'n of Ky. v. FERC</i> , 397 F.3d 1004 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	46, 47
<i>Public Utils. Comm'n of Cal. v. FERC</i> , 367 F.3d 925 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	35
<i>Sierra Pacific Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 793 F.2d 1086 (9th Cir. 1986)	17
<i>Texaco Inc. v. FERC</i> , 148 F.3d 1091 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	28
<i>Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Transmission Agency of N. Cal. v. Sierra Pac. Power Co.</i> , 295 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>United States v. Webb</i> , 115 F.3d 711 (9th Cir. 1997)	44
<i>Western Mass. Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 922 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	20, 21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	
<i>American Elec. Power Serv. Corp.</i> , 88 FERC ¶ 61,141 (1999).....	19, 28, 29
<i>American Elec. Power Serv. Corp.</i> , 101 FERC ¶ 61,211 (2002).....	18
<i>Kentucky Utils. Co.</i> , 85 FERC ¶ 61,274 (1998).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Maine Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 85 FERC ¶ 61,421 (1998).....	28, 29
<i>Northern States Power Co.</i> , 64 FERC ¶ 61,324 (1993).....	27, 29
<i>Northeast Tex. Elec. Coop., Inc.</i> , 108 FERC ¶ 61,084 (2004).....	19, 20
<i>Otter Tail Power Co.</i> , 12 FERC ¶ 61,169 (1980).....	18, 19
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 53 FERC ¶ 61,146 (1990).....	23, 24
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 63 FERC ¶ 63,018 (1993).....	25
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 67 FERC ¶ 61,239 (1994).....	26
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 77 FERC ¶ 61,204 (1996).....	5
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 81 FERC ¶ 61,222 (1997).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (cont'd):	
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 97 FERC ¶ 63,014 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 104 FERC ¶ 61,226 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 106 FERC ¶ 61,144 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 108 FERC ¶ 61,297 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Standardization of Generator Interconnection Agreements and Procedures</i> , 104 FERC ¶ 61,103 (2003) (“Order No. 2003”), <i>order on reh’g</i> , 106 FERC ¶ 61,220 (2004) (“Order No. 2003-A”), <i>order on reh’g</i> , 109 FERC ¶ 61,287 (2004).....	20
<i>Turlock Irrigation Dist. v. Pacific Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 64 FERC ¶ 61,183 (1994).....	24, 25
 STATUTES:	
Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	16
Federal Power Act	
Section 201, 16 U.S.C. § 824	4
Section 205(a), (b), (e), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(a), (b), (e)	5
Section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
STATUTES (cont'd):	
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825 <i>l</i> (b).....	2, 16, 18, 27, 42, 48
 REGULATIONS:	
18 C.F.R. §§ 385.506, .507	44
